

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY, SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST TO AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA W. WATSON, ASSISTANT SECRETARY,
LAND AND MINERALS MANAGEMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
SUGGESTING REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

HARRY M. NG
ERIK G. MILITO
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8000

JONATHAN A. HUNTER
Counsel of Record
SHANNON S. HOLTZMAN
LISKOW & LEWIS
701 Poydras Street
Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139-5099
(504) 581-7979

Attorneys for American Petroleum Institute

201700



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. API’s Experience With Interior’s Royalty Collection Program	4
B. The Procedural Catch 22: Interior Refuses To Apply 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) In Administrative Proceedings, But Never Commences Its Royalty Collection Actions By Filing Suit In Court	6
C. Amoco Production Company’s Appeal	8
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Impermissibly Rewrites The Statute	10
B. Application Of Section 2415(a) To Interior Orders To Pay Royalties Respects Congress’s Choice Of Language And Promotes A Consistent Interpretation Of All Subsections Of The Statute	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Reading "Every Action" To Include "Every Action" Advances Congress's Purpose In Enacting The Statute Of Limitations	16
D. Interior's Royalty Payment Orders Seek "Money Damages" And Are "Founded On Contract"	21
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. DOI</i> , 170 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	3
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 830 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	14
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	3
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	14
<i>Diamond Shamrock Exploration Co. v. Hodel</i> , 853 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fina Oil & Chem. Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>In re Century Offshore Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Prod. Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	22
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 20, 21, 22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan</i> , 4 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>United States v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	15, 20

*Cited Authorities**Page***Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 702	21
28 U.S.C. § 2401	19
28 U.S.C. § 2415	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	4
30 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
30 U.S.C. § 1701(b)(3).	2, 15
30 U.S.C. § 1713(b)	15
30 U.S.C. §§ 1717-1722	5
30 U.S.C. §§ 1719-1720	5
30 U.S.C. § 1724(b)(1)	16
30 U.S.C. § 1724(f)	16
43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Other Authorities:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1534 (1966)	16, 17, 18, 20
S. Rep. No. 89-1328 (1966)	14, 16, 17, 18, 20
S. Rep. Nos. 97-378 & 97-287 (1982)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulations:	
30 C.F.R. § 206.100 <i>et seq.</i>	4
30 C.F.R. § 218.50	4
30 C.F.R. Part 241	5
30 C.F.R. Part 290 (Subpart B)	5
43 C.F.R. Part 4	5
IBLA Decisions:	
<i>Alaska Statebank</i> , 111 IBLA 300 (1989)	7
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 122 IBLA 141 (1992)	2, 7, 8, 13
<i>Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 106 IBLA 104 (1988)	2, 3, 5
<i>Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 149 IBLA 287 (1999)	13
<i>Navajo Refining Co.</i> , 147 IBLA 253 (1999)	13
<i>Santa Fe Energy Co.</i> , 110 IBLA 209 (1989)	5, 13
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 150 IBLA 298 (1999)	6
<i>W. A. Moncrief, Jr.</i> , 144 IBLA 13 (1998)	13
